

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

	Attributable to owners of the Company							Total Equity \$'000
	Share Capital \$'000	Treasury Shares \$'000	Capital Reserves \$'000	Revenue Reserves \$'000	Foreign Exchange Translation Account \$'000	Share Capital & Reserves \$'000	Non-controlling Interests \$'000	
Group								
2019								
As previously reported at 31 December 2018	1,291,722	(45,073)	194,943	10,330,287	(493,669)	11,278,210	308,930	11,587,140
Effects of change in accounting policy on capitalisation of borrowing costs	-	-	-	(10,448)	-	(10,448)	-	(10,448)
As restated at 31 December 2018	1,291,722	(45,073)	194,943	10,319,839	(493,669)	11,267,762	308,930	11,576,692
Adoption of SFRS(I) 16	-	-	-	(78,201)	-	(78,201)	(2,797)	(80,998)
As adjusted at 1 January 2019	1,291,722	(45,073)	194,943	10,241,638	(493,669)	11,189,561	306,133	11,495,694
Total comprehensive income for the year								
Profit for the year	-	-	-	706,975	-	706,975	54,163	761,138
Other comprehensive income*	-	-	(74,112)	-	(169,917)	(244,029)	(250)	(244,279)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(74,112)	706,975	(169,917)	462,946	53,913	516,859
Transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity								
<u>Contributions by and distributions to owners</u>								
Dividends paid (Note 30)	-	-	-	(417,938)	-	(417,938)	-	(417,938)
Share-based payment	-	-	34,991	-	-	34,991	125	35,116
Dividend paid to non-controlling shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11,623)	(11,623)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(4,543)	-	-	-	(4,543)	-	(4,543)
Treasury shares reissued pursuant to share plans and share option scheme	-	35,607	(35,472)	-	-	135	-	135
Transfer of statutory, capital and other reserves from revenue reserves	-	-	9,821	(9,821)	-	-	-	-
Cash subscribed by non-controlling shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,207	1,207
Contributions to defined benefits plans	-	-	(4,041)	-	-	(4,041)	(415)	(4,456)
Other adjustments	-	-	(31)	-	-	(31)	-	(31)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	-	31,064	5,268	(427,759)	-	(391,427)	(10,706)	(402,133)
<u>Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries</u>								
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	308,001	308,001
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	(50,227)	-	(50,227)	(173,390)	(223,617)
Disposal of interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(50,864)	(50,864)
Effects of acquiring part of non-controlling interests in a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,091	2,091
Total change in ownership interests in subsidiaries	-	-	-	(50,227)	-	(50,227)	85,838	35,611
Total transactions with owners	-	31,064	5,268	(477,986)	-	(441,654)	75,132	(366,522)
As at 31 December 2019	1,291,722	(14,009)	126,099	10,470,627	(663,586)	11,210,853	435,178	11,646,031

* Details of other comprehensive income have been included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

	Attributable to owners of the Company							
	Share Capital \$'000	Treasury Shares \$'000	Capital Reserves \$'000	Revenue Reserves \$'000	Foreign Exchange Translation Account \$'000	Share Capital & Reserves \$'000	Non-controlling Interests \$'000	Total Equity \$'000
Group								
2018								
As previously reported at 31 December 2017	1,291,310	(74)	281,407	10,193,647	(323,556)	11,442,734	530,225	11,972,959
Effects of change in accounting policy on capitalisation of borrowing costs	-	-	-	(15,011)	-	(15,011)	-	(15,011)
As restated at 1 January 2018	1,291,310	(74)	281,407	10,178,636	(323,556)	11,427,723	530,225	11,957,948
Adoption of SFRS(I) 9	-	-	1,058	(236,296)	-	(235,238)	(255)	(235,493)
As adjusted at 1 January 2018	1,291,310	(74)	282,465	9,942,340	(323,556)	11,192,485	529,970	11,722,455
Total comprehensive income for the year								
Profit for the year	-	-	-	948,392	-	948,392	12,316	960,708
Other comprehensive income *	-	-	(117,413)	-	(170,113)	(287,526)	(3,863)	(291,389)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(117,413)	948,392	(170,113)	660,866	8,453	669,319
Transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity								
<u>Contributions by and distributions to owners</u>								
Dividends paid (Note 30)	-	-	-	(526,152)	-	(526,152)	-	(526,152)
Share-based payment	-	-	33,073	-	-	33,073	481	33,554
Dividend paid to non-controlling shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,321)	(20,321)
Shares issued	412	-	-	-	-	412	-	412
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(90,758)	-	-	-	(90,758)	-	(90,758)
Treasury shares reissued pursuant to share plans and share option scheme	-	45,759	(40,435)	-	-	5,324	-	5,324
Transfer of statutory, capital and other reserves from revenue reserves	-	-	44,771	(44,771)	-	-	-	-
Contributions to defined benefits plans	-	-	814	-	-	814	-	814
Other adjustments	-	-	-	30	-	30	4,442	4,472
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	412	(44,999)	38,223	(570,893)	-	(577,257)	(15,398)	(592,655)
<u>Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries</u>								
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries	-	-	(8,332)	-	-	(8,332)	(1,426)	(9,758)
Disposal of interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(210,166)	(210,166)
Other adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,503)	(2,503)
Total change in ownership interests in subsidiaries	-	-	(8,332)	-	-	(8,332)	(214,095)	(222,427)
Total transactions with owners	412	(44,999)	29,891	(570,893)	-	(585,589)	(229,493)	(815,082)
As at 31 December 2018	1,291,722	(45,073)	194,943	10,319,839	(493,669)	11,267,762	308,930	11,576,692

* Details of other comprehensive income have been included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Share Capital \$000	Treasury Shares \$000	Capital Reserves \$000	Revenue Reserves \$000	Total \$000
Company					
2019					
As at 1 January 2019	1,291,722	(45,073)	202,141	6,194,448	7,643,238
Total comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	790,696	790,696
Other comprehensive income	-	-	2,273	-	2,273
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	2,273	790,696	792,969
Transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity					
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(417,938)	(417,938)
Share-based payment	-	-	36,170	-	36,170
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(4,543)	-	-	(4,543)
Treasury shares reissued pursuant to share plans and share option scheme	-	35,607	(35,472)	-	135
Total transactions with owners	-	31,064	698	(417,938)	(386,176)
As at 31 December 2019	1,291,722	(14,009)	205,112	6,567,206	8,050,031
Company					
2018					
As at 1 January 2018	1,291,310	(74)	209,506	6,132,150	7,632,892
Total comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	588,420	588,420
Other comprehensive income	-	-	1,945	-	1,945
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,945	588,420	590,365
Transactions with owners, recognised directly in equity					
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(526,152)	(526,152)
Share-based payment	-	-	31,125	-	31,125
Shares issued	412	-	-	-	412
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(90,758)	-	-	(90,758)
Treasury shares reissued pursuant to share plans and share option scheme	-	45,759	(40,435)	-	5,324
Other adjustments	-	-	-	30	30
Total transactions with owners	412	(44,999)	(9,310)	(526,122)	(580,019)
As at 31 December 2018	1,291,722	(45,073)	202,141	6,194,448	7,643,238

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.